

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8565-8567/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 19/01/2011 in CWP No.4272/2004,CWP No.12439/2004,CWP No.15187/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

GURCHARAN SINGH & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/02/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Marwah, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Salil Sagar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Mr. Meenakshi Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Nair, Adv. for
M/S. K.J. John & Co., Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv
Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Raju Ramachandran, learned senior counsel for the petitioners submits that in view of Section 24(2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (for short "2013 Act"), the acquisition proceedings have lapsed. Mr. Raju Ramachandran relies upon the recent decision of this Court in Civil Appeal No. 877 of 2014 - Pune Municipal Corporation and another vs. Harakchand Misirimal Solanki and others and other connected matters.

Let an affidavit be filed by the petitioners indicating the facts which show that the acquisition proceedings have lapsed under Section 24(2) of 2013 Act. The affidavit may be filed within four weeks. Response, if any, may be filed to such affidavit by the respondents within three weeks therefrom.

List the matter after seven weeks.

|(Pardeep Kumar)
|AR-cum-PS

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

