

SECTION IV B

Listed on 11.04.2014

Court No. 2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 47  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 8565-67 OF 2011.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Gurcharan Singh & Ors. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned alongwith other matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.02.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Mr. Raju Ramachandran, learned senior counsel for the petitioners submits that in view of Section 24(2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (for short "2013 Act"), the acquisition proceedings have lapsed. Mr. Raju Ramachandran relies upon the recent decision of this Court in Civil Appeal No. 877 of 2014 - *Pune Municipal Corporation and another vs. Harakchand Misirimal Solanki and others* and other connected matters.

Let an affidavit be filed by the petitioners indicating the facts which show that the acquisition proceedings have lapsed under Section 24(2) of 2013 Act. The affidavit may be filed within four weeks. Response, if any, may be filed to such affidavit by the respondents within three weeks therefrom.

List the matter after seven weeks."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 11.03.2014 filed affidavit alongwith annexure A & B. (Copy included in the paper books) but the counsel for the respondent has not filed

reply to the affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 09th day of April, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.  
M/s. K. J. John, Advs.  
Mr. J. S. Chhabra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ckm