

SECTION IV B

Listed on 18.01.2016

Court No. 12

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 35
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 8565-67 OF 2011.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Gurcharan Singh & Ors.Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & OrsRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.03.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" The application for permission to file the special leave petitions are allowed.

Delay in filing the application for substitution and setting aside the abatement is allowed.

The application for substitution is also allowed.

The application for deletion of the name of petitioner No.1 from the array of parties is allowed.

Issue notice, returnable in 14 weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

In the meanwhile, the parties shall maintain the status quo as it is obtaining today.

Tag with SLP(C)No.5100 of 2011."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 19.04.2011. There are total four respondents in the instant matters. Mr. K.J. John, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2 only. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in the Paper Books. Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 have been served by Dasti but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.11.2012,

when inter alia, the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

".....SLP(C)Nos.8565-8567/2011
De-tag these petitions and list the same on 16.01.2013."

It is submitted that pursuant to the Hon'ble Court's order dated 23.11.2012, Counsel for the petitioner has filed additional documents. Copy of the same has already been included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that while granting leave in SLP (C) No. 5100 of 2011 and connected matters on 06.08.2013, the appeals are allowed by the Hon'ble Court. The same is reported as **2013 (10) Scale 67**.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit with documents and Reply filed by the Counsel for the respondents in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 14.02.2014. Copies of all the documents have been included in the Paper Books and Reply filed by Counsel for the respondent.

The matters above mentioned were listed from time to time listed before the Hon'ble Court and lastly on 20.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" List the matters in the month of August, 2015 for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day."

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.
M/s. K. J. John & Co., Adv.
Mr. J. S. Chhabra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR